

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16554/2025

Smt. Sarita W/o Late Dharmveer Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Bank Of India

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Shivendra Singh Rathore

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

30/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner has relied upon the ratio encapsulated in **Life Insurance Corporation of India Vs. Permanent Lok Adalat and Raj Baba and Another** registered as **CWP No.2232/2017** and submitted that the petitioner is entitled for interest as in light of the directions spelled out in the afore relied judgment.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within three weeks.

(SAMEER JAIN),J